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Committee of Inquiry on the Protection of Animals during Transport 

 

Written questions to Iris BAUMGÄRTNER  
Animal Welfare Foundation e.V. 

Public Hearing on Long distance transports of live animals within the European Union 

Hearing 3 QUESTIONS FROM EPP 

Daniel BUDA 
(EPP) 

EFSA’s scientific opinion on welfare to animals during transport has submitted a number of recommendations concerning the means of transport, 
traveling time, navigation system, feeding and watering, space allowance and temperature monitoring during the transport of live animals. The 
European Commission audit reports of 2017 concluded that animal welfare during live transport failed in the majority of member states 
scrutinised. The EC committed to stronger measures of enforcement covered by the legal basis. 
 
How can the EC ensure that enforced regulation shall apply to all member states to minimise the level of non-compliance? 
 

ANSWERS  Recommendations are  nice to have but are legally not binding and thus often ignored. The high level of non-compliances during animal transport 
and the areas to improve are: 
  

1. Complexity of the Regulation and lack of clarity (e.g. headspace, temperature), 
2. Impracticality to enforce certain provisions of the Regulation (e.g.  unweaned, exports to Third Countries) 
3. Large differences between Member States in interpreting and enforcing the Regulation (e.g. approvals for means of transports, presence 

of a veterinarian during loading, plausibility checks acc to Art.14  etc.) 
4. Lack of reporting infringements between the Member States 
5. Lack of efficient sanctions against violators of the Regulation. 

 
 

Marlène 
MORTLER (EPP) 

1) What is your experience of working with the police and veterinary authorities of the member states? Are those involved well trained? In which 
areas should training courses be improved or expanded?  

2) Is Regulation 1/2005 easy to check for the relevant authorities or are the regulations unclear?  

3) Under which conditions are long-distance transports in your opinion animal welfare compliant? 
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ANSWERS 1) Generally, no. Only few have a special interest in animal transport and are familiar with the concerning legislation. Police is in many member 
states understaffed and is not keen to inspect animal transport, for several reasons: 

• Inspection last minimum 1 – 2 hours,  
• Lack of emergency stables so called contingency stablesto unload and feed or treat / or humanely kill animals. 

 
2) The complexity and lack of clarity of the Regulation 1/2005 makes inspections difficult. Even official veterinarians without experience have 
difficulties understanding and enforcing the Regulation 1/2005.  
Imagine that police needs to check compliance of long distance transport (herinafter: LDT) of unweaned calves. The questions start with, what is 
an unweaned calf? What are the specific needs of unweaned calves? How can unweaned calves be supplied during the journey? The police won't 
get any answers in the Regulation to the complex of the problem.  
 
3) LDT should be the exception and not the rule. The approval should be only granted under specific pre-conditions, such as fitness for transport 
(unweaned animals are unfit for transport), preparation of animals for the transportation (drinking system, feed ), well trained care taker, under 
certain weather conditions, good planning and journey specific contingency plans. 
 
 

 

 

Hearing 3 QUESTIONS FROM S&D 

Maria NOICHL 
(S&D) 

1) Did your teams ever observe various repetitions of violations of the Council Regulation 1/2005 in the course of the years by the same 
transporter companies? If so, what are the reasons in your opinion? 
 
2) Violations occur frequently, so in the best-case scenario transports are stopped by the police. But some of the police do not know that they 
should enter irregularities in section 5 of the journey log.  There is a lack of forwarding of the infringements to the competent authorities and 
Member States. This also concerns the certification of the vehicles being used. What do you think would be necessary to address this? 
 

ANSWERS  
1) Definitely, yes. There are transport companies that often doing a good job and there are repeat offenders. Since 4 years we are writing 
complaints to Hungary and Romania regarding certain transport companies, who were fined regularly by Italian offials for overcrowding, lack of 
headspace, unrealistic planning, false square meter indications in the document etc., but without any reply or result.  
Reasons:  
Lack of enforcement of Regulation 1/2005 at place of departure 
Lack of reporting infringements between the Member States 
Lack of efficient sanctions against violators of the Regulation. 
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2) More trainings of police, plus police and all official veterinarians should have access to TRACES in order to get information on transports for 
inspections (where, when, who) and to directly fill in their inspection results in the TRACES System.  
 
Even though there are National Contact Points in the Member States the reporting system between Member States is complicated and often 
information gets lost on its long way or it takes month. This is because information from one country needs to be send from local competent 
authority to competent authority to National Contact Point. From National Contact Point to National Contact Point of the concerning Member 
State to the competent authority to the local competent authority. 
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Hearing 3 QUESTIONS FROM RENEW 

QUESTIONS Background: Speech on the systematic failure of Member States to enforce 1/2005 in regards of vehicle approval and journey approval of 
unweaned calves and lambs on LDT, resulting in animal suffering and unfair competition between the Member States.  
1) What are the reasons for the approvals of inappropriate vehicles?  
 
2) Have you sent complaints to the relevant Member States and what was the effect of your complaints? 
 
3) Do you have experience on the feeding practices of unweaned calves and lambs at control posts? Do they receive feed (milk meal) or 
electrolytes and how is feed/ liquid offered to them? 
 

ANSWERS  
1) Truck designers claiming appropriateness of vehicles, official veterinarians lacking knowledge, check lists for approval lacking requirements of 
the Regulation, ignorance, pressure of transport companies on district officials. 
 
2) We send complaints each time we find non-compliances of trucks. The results are frustrating, because there seem to be no follow-up and no 
enforcement. Even the letter of the EU Commission (letter from 2009) to Member States recommending that metal nipples and troughs are not 
appriate for unweaned animals had only an impact of very few Member States not approving such trucks for unweaned animals, The problem is 
that there is no appropriate drinking system for unweaned animals on the market, but long distance transport of unweaned animals is foreseen 
in the Regulation. 
 
3) We have experience on feeding practices of calves at control posts. At good control posts calves are fed individually from buckets with a 
rubber teats and workers are ensuring that each calf drinks a certain amount of liquid.  
 
The quality of feeding at control posts varies greatly and at most control posts and assembly centres unweaned animals only receive 

electrolytes and not milk replacer. We observed the feeding of unloaded unweaned calves (at destination or at control posts) and saw that 

some animals do not drink at all and need to be force-fed, while others drink too much. 

 
Without a question, after milk meals calves relax and rest, whereas after supply of electrolytes only they stay hungry and do not really calm 
down.  
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Hearing 3 QUESTIONS FROM GREENS/EFA GROUP 

QUESTIONS  Important parts of the journey log are often left blank. Journey logs sometimes give unrealistically short journey times; as a result the stops at an 
approved control post for rest, water and food that are obligatory for long journeys are neither planned nor carried out. If we look at France for 
instance, in 2018, the analysis of the journey logs of the 171 notifications for non-conformities sent to the French Ministry of agriculture by other 
MS has shown that many plans validated by French competent authorities were controlled very superficially or were not checked at all. 
 
> How do you calculate whether a journey time is realistic? Are incomplete or unrealistic journey logs accepted, in your experience (in your 
Member State/in others)? If so, how do you explain that these journey logs are approved? Is missing data ever considered acceptable, and in which 
circumstances? 
 
>In your MS, are journey logs accepted without advance access to satellite navigation system data? If so, how can journey logs be relied on? Is data 
accepted retrospectively? 
 
Harbors are often listed as place of destination. How is it possible that journey logs with such destinations are accepted? If it is impossible to specify 
the exact destination, then why is such a journey accepted?  
 
Which contingency measures are required within the journey logs?  

ANSWERS  
Depending on the route (highways or national roads or a mix) the average speed of a livestock truck should be calculated between 60 and 80 km/h. 
According to this and considering the different maximum journey times of different species or categries of animals, the 24 hours resting times have 
to be scheduled at control posts.  
We have seen incomplete or unrealistic journey logs, thus they are accepted. We have often seen 

•  time of first animal loading (Section 2 of JL) was blank, thus the transporter can complete it according to his needs during the journey.  
• EU border indicated as place of destination, even though destination was thousand kilometres away 
• Place of destination indicated that was place of change of means of transport, or place where the consignment received a new Journey log  

There are different reasons such Journey logs are approved: 
• Competent authority does not have the time / skills/ equipment to do a proper plausibility check acc to Art. 14 of the Regulation 
• Competent authority has no possibility to verify if animals are rested minimum of 48 hours at the destination, especially if the destination is 

in another Member State 
• Competent authority is lacking information on existence and suitability of control posts outside EU, there is no official information available 

and they have to trust organizers  
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In Germany competent authorities are only now starting to ask for access to the GPS data. Before CAs checked retrospectively, but often manipulated 
Excel – data and not the original provider data.  
 
Harbors accepted as destination: The reasons are lack of training or ignorance. We have evidence for both, EU ports indicated as destination and one 
of the reasons  is that competent authorities are able to make a plausibilty check for the journey part inside EU and to the EU port, but they do not 
have realistic and verified information on the journey part outside EU.  
Spain for e.g. had an decree indicating EU ports as place of destination, this decree was critisiced in the FVO report.  
 
Each competent authority approving the journey logs should have their own contingency measures. There is no real requirement that the jurney log 
should incorporate contingency measures, but the transporter that is undertaking a jurney should have it's own contingency plan. Per example in the 
Network Document on exports to third countries produced by the National Contact Points and sustained by the Commission it is recommended that 
the Transporter designs a jurney specific contingency plan, but again since it is not legislated, and it has no legal weight the recommendation stays 
just a recommendation.  
What is already legislated, and misinterpreted by many member states is that the Competent authorities during their documentary check under art. 
14 (1,a,ii) is not checking the transporter authorization for the sea part of the jurney and approval for the means of transport by sea- that would be 
a Certificate for the vessel). If those documents would be included in the inspection of the jurney log, the animal consignments would not depart 
from the place of origin and therefore the animals would not crowd in the EXIT point ports in the case that the outcome of the preloading inspection 
of the vessel is negative.  
 
 
 
 

QUESTIONS Long journeys often involve several Member States, which complicates enforcement of EU legislation. Article 26 is aimed to address enforcement 
when several MS are involved, but it is used to differing degrees - and with differing success by  MS. When a MS of transit or destination finds 
breaches of the Regulation they must notify these to the MS that authorised the transporter, granted the vehicle’s certificate of approval and to the 
MS that granted the driver’s certificate of competence. However, these notifications are rarely given in a systematic way and even when they are, 
the MSs who receive the information often do not act on it. An harmonised, centralised and mandatory reporting and monitoring system must be 
implemented. 
 
> What has been your experience of using Article 26 to tackle cross border breaches? How often do you notify breaches to other Member States, 
and which type of breaches are most common, in your experience? What has been the response of the other Member States? What are the trends 
in reporting breaches (increasing/decreasing?) 
 
> How do you respond to the notifications provided to you by other Member States? 
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> Have you ever resorted to the possibility to prohibit a transporter or means of transport on your territory - even where it has been approved by 
another Member State?   
 

ANSWERS All of the above questions should be addressed to Competent Authorities. We as an NGO communicate our observation with our Reports and letters 
addressed to the Competent Authorities and the Commission. However we did have some experiences when we were trying to push the competent 
authorities to make adopt restrictions according to Art. 26 (3.c) and remove the transporter authorization to certain transport companies that have 
been found in violation or the Regulation 1/2005/EC repeatedly and with the same exact violations. We even have a case that the same vehicle with 
the same license plate, of the same Transporter was found in violation of the same requirement three times in a row on the same journey transporting 
the same species of animals and reported also by the police authorities, but despite all this evidence, as far as we know the competent authorities 
did not revoke the transporter authorization. At the same time a competent authority from another member state according to Art. 26 (6) prohibited 
to a transporter to load the animals in his territory. So, the reactions of the member states are diverse and depending on the knowledge of the 
competent authorities in implementing Regulation 1/2005.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUESTIONS > How often did you observe transports when the outside temperature was higher than 30C exceeded and lower than 5C? Do you have examples?  
 
> Are these breaches systematic?  
 

ANSWERS  
1. Between 2010 and 2020 our teams have spent 142 investigation days at the border between Bulgaria and Turkey. On 61 investigation days the 
outside temperature was higher than 30 degrees Celsius, reaching up to 43˚C. However, for a correct statistical picture one should only take into 
account 79 investigation days carried out during warm months (May - September). This gives an alarming proportion of 77% days with extreme 
temperature (61 of 79). On all investigation days we documented livestock trucks exporting live animals 
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Additionally, we managed to measure temperature inside some trucks (mainly on the 1st deck of the truck, while the hottest one is usually the top 
one): 

• On Bulgarian side of the border, we measured 29 trucks and in 79,3% of the cases the temperature inside vehicles exceeded 30˚C (reaching 
up to 41˚C); 

• In No Man’s Land we measured internal temperature of 45 trucks, and all besides 1 had temperatures above 30˚C (reaching up to 41.5˚C) 
• On Turkish side of the border, out of 116 measured trucks, in 92,2% temperature inside exceeded 30˚C (max measured: 39.4˚C) 

 
Please note that, besides temperature, there is another very important factor that may severely impact animal welfare during hot weather, namely 
the relative humidity (RH). These two values (temperature and RH) are used to calculate THI (Temperature Humidity Index) – a measure that helps 
to assess the risk of heat stress and prevent major events. Even if temperature itself is not extremely high (for example 26˚), but the humidity is high 
(e.g. 66%), the risk of heat stress is increased. In this example THI value is almost 75, which means moderate heat stress for livestock.  
 

According to our calculations, for years 2017 -2019, in case of 77.7% (21 of 27) trucks transporting cattle or sheep measured on Bulgarian side of the 
border, the THI exceeded 80, which means severe heat stress for livestock. On Turkish side of the border, THI exceeded 80 in case of 93.6% (44 of 47) 
of trucks measured. 
 
During extreme heat we documented business as usual and high numbers of livestock transports. Even though some Member States banned live 
animal transports during hot summer months, others continued to systematically export animals regardless of extreme temperatures. 
 
During Dec.2018 and 15th of March 2019 617 animal transports from Germany, Netherlands, Denmark, Austria, Czech Republic, Hungary, France and 
Slovkia crossed the EU border in Poland to destinations in Russia, Azerbaijan, Turkmenistan, Kazakhstan and Uzbekistan. 50 % of these transports 
were conducted during temperatures of minus 24 degrees.  
 
Additionally, between 2016 and 2020 our team observed 5 transports of unweaned calves and 2 transports of lambs carried when outside temp. was 
below 0 (range from -1 up to -10). 
 
These breaches are systematic and regular and Member States with lack of enforcement are used as transfer-site to continue with exports during 
extreme temperatures. Also Member States act as repeat offenders in this regards. 

QUESTIONS Where do you see unclear wording with too much room for interpretation in the current legislation, how do you handle those? How could these be 
eliminated?  
 

ANSWERS  
To eliminate unclear wording and interpretation the Regulation needs to be revised. Examples for the need for clear wording: 

• Loading and unloading defined  journey time. The definition should be more precise. 
• Presence of a veterinarian during loading (presently only required in Sec.2. of JL) 
• Use of partitions 
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• Internal heights defined with precise figures according to ARES (2011) 870575-10.08.2011 
• Surface area for pigs  (& lambs) 
• Approval of vehicles and specification for type and age of animals 
• Number of watering devices inside the transport vehicle should be defined.  
• Sufficient space above the animals (it should be clearly written what hight required in centimetres) 
• Sufficient bedding. Definition of what does sufficient beedding mean. 

• Type of animals (what is meant by animal type - Species and category of the animals should be written instead of type of animals) 

• The clear age definition of unweaned animals 

• Clear definition of the representative based inside the EU for the transporters based in the third countries when requesting a Transporter 

authorization in EU 

• The differentiation between the classification societies that are used for inspections under Annex I, Ch.IV, point 1 and the competent 

authorities that are responsible for the inspections under Art. 19 (1,c). Article 11 connected with art 19.  

• Age definition of weaned animals (per ex. Calves older than 10 weeks are considered weaned,…) 

• Clearer definition of commercial transport 

 
It is difficult to handle the vague definitions. As far as I know some member states have written their internal national instructions. Per example 
Germany has a Handbuck on animal transport that further defines how should a certain legal requirement be interpreted by a Competent authority. 
But again, also the Handbuch is just a recommendation. The only solution as I see it, is that the Commission writes legally binding document and 
resolves the misinterpretations and unclear requirements.  
 
 
 
 
 

QUESTIONS > What has been the reaction to the Commission’s recommendations on summer transports, in your Member State/experience? Have summer 
journeys been suspended or substantially reduced? 
 

ANSWERS  
Almost all federal states in Germany have decrees prohibiting the approval of long journeys when temperature / or forecast along the route is 30 
degrees and more.  
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Hearing 3 QUESTIONS FROM THE LEFT 

QUESTIONS • Authorisation of vehicles and vessels in the EU 

1) There are number of reports of inappropriate vehicles being used to transport live animals by both land and sea. Especially requirements set out 
in Articles 20 and 21 of the Regulation (EC) 1/2005 regarding transport by livestock vessels are often disregarded. Do you think that EU level 
harmonised and binding standards for the authorisation of vehicles and vessels would be appropriate way to ensure uniform application of the 
Regulation (EC) 1/2005? 
 
2) What is in your opinion necessary to incentivise the Member States to be more rigorous in both certification and approval procedures for 
vehicles and granting certificates of competence to drivers? 
 

• Transport of unweaned animals in the EU 

3) Would you agree that it is impossible to transport unweaned calves in conditions guaranteeing their welfare and with a strict enforcement of 
Regulation (EC) 1/2005?  
 
4) Experience shows that for transport organisers and transporters economic arguments and profit play more important role than welfare of 
transported animals. Furthermore, cooperation among Member States is missing; especially the lack of notifications between the Member State of 
destination and the Member State of departure contributes clearly to lack of enforcement of the Regulation. Could you elaborate your opinion on 
this a bit more? 
 

• Veterinary controls  

5) In your experience, is there always an official veterinarian present during loading of animals in the trucks? If not, wouldn’t it be a good way to 
prevent infractions like too much density, lack of headspace, lack of adequate watering system, mistreatment during loading, etc.?  
 
6) Do you think it would be possible, economically speaking and regarding human resources, to make controls during loading mandatory? 
 

• More specific rules on sanctions on the protection of animals in transport in the EU 

7) Commission has failed to efficiently protect animals in transport and safeguard consistent conditions for the involved parties in all Member 
States. Would you agree that Regulation (EC) 1/2005 on animal transport must become more specific to avoid vague interpretations and differences 
between Member States (weaning age, temperature requirements, loading conditions, means of transport, etc)?  
 
8) In your experience, what are the main breaches of the Regulation (EC) 1/2005 revealed by controls on long distance transport?  
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9) Regulation (EC) 1/2005 says that fines imposed should be effective, proportionate, and dissuasive, but system of penalties proves to be 
ineffective and Regulation is regularly breached also within the EU. Do you know if some member states have better practices than others regarding 
the sanctions applied?  
 
10) Would you agree that more inspectors are needed, both veterinary and road police? In your opinion, how situation could be improved here? 
 
11) Don’t you think we should ask for an EU-wide harmonization of the sanctions? 

ANSWERS  
1) + 2) The preconditions for inspections and approvals of vessels have to be harmonized within the European Union, in order to avoid poor welfare 
during transport, unfair competition and an increasing shift of the trade to Member States with poor controls. 
•The Guideline called “Network document on livestock vessels” should be the minimum requirement for the approval of vessels and it should be 
legally binding  

•The enforcement of article 26 (6) by Competent Authorities, in case of vessel approvals that are in breach of Regulation 1/2005. 
•There is a need for a qualified and independent expert team for the EU approval of vessels (marine surveyor, marine technician, veterinarian). The 
team should act as a sole authorizing body and have a consistent standard price. 
 
Also vehicle approvals should not be granted by local competent authorities, but from expert teams on Central competent level. This would 
guarantee more independence from economical pressure on local/ district level. 
 
3) With strict enforcement of Regulation 1/2005 the long distance transport of unweaned calves and lambs would not be possible, since they can 
not be supplied according to their needs (Article 3) during transport.  
 
4) There is clearly a lack of notifications between Member States. This is obvious in the results of official controls that mostly indicate levels of 
compliance of more than 90 %, whereas police and NGOs report very low levels of enforcement.  
 
5) The presence of a veterinarian during loading is not clearly required in Regulation 1/2005 and it is only in some countries a common practise (for 
e.g. in Germany, Austria, Denmark, Netherlands) It would of course help to improve loading and transport conditions and most important, the 
authority would be responsible and sign Section 2 of JL. 6) The presence of a veterinarian during loading should be mandatory.  
 
6) Exporters/ transporters should pay an appropriately high fee for each transport approval (including presence during loading) to the government.  
 
7) Yes. Certain definitions should be better defined, please see my answer to the point’’ Where do you see unclear wording with too much room for 
interpretation in the current legislation, how do you handle those? How could these be eliminated?’’. The National Contact Points on transport 
have under the Commission produced also some good Network documents as the one on inspection of livestock vessels, the exports to third 
countries and the transport of poultry. Those network documents should be given legal power so that all the MS would be obliged to respect them. 



Page 12 of 12 

 

That would benefit the welfare of animals during transport as well as it would help to resolve the unfair competition issues that I have observed 
many times during my field work.  
 
8) Main breaches found during long distance transport are overcrowding, lack of headspace, lack of water and feed supply, resting periods ignored, 
faulty journey plans, violations against drivers regulations.  
 
9) Some Member States have very high monetary fines (for e.g. Italy), while in other countries monetary fines are ridiculous (for e.g. Germany, 
France). The provisions of Regulation 1/2005 provide in almost all countries administrative fines but to pose sanctions under criminal law is difficult 
in most Member States.  
 
10) The number of controls should be increased by teams of police and official veterinarians that are well trained on animal transport Regulation. 
Still, even for spezialized teams the enforcement of 1/2005 is often difficult due to the lack of emergency unloading stations for the animals.  

 

 

 
 


